
SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL  
MEETING TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 

606 MOUNTAINVIEW SQUARE 
ON MONDAY, JANUARY 13, 2019 AT 7:00 P.M.

1. Call to Order

2. Public Input / Questions on Agenda Items

3. Media Inquiries - For Clarification Only

4. New Business/Adoption of Agenda

Page 3 5. Bylaw No. 1970, Service Shut off or Turn on Rates

Page 7 6. Budget  Deliberations (Please Bring Budget Binders)
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CLOSED MEETING TO BE HELD FOLLOWING 
THE SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL 

ON MONDAY, JANUARY 13, 2019 

Call for Closed New Business Items and Agenda Changes 

Moved by        , Seconded by , 

THAT the agenda be adopted and Council deal with 
these matters in closed session. 

At this point the public leaves. 

Page 1 1. Closed Meeting Minutes – January 6, 2019

Page 3 2. Municipal Service Item – S.90(1)(k)

3. Release of Closed Items

4. Adjournment
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DISTRICT OF KITIMAT 
 
 

BYLAW NO. 1970 
 
 
A BYLAW TO AMEND SERVICE SHUT-OFF AND TURN-ON RATES 
 
WHEREAS the District of Kitimat can establish Municipal Fees by bylaw under S.194 of the 
Community Charter,  
 
WHEREAS the District of Kitimat provides service shut-offs and turn-ons,  
 
NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Kitimat in open meeting assembled ENACTS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
1. This bylaw may be cited as "Service Shut-offs and Turn On Rates Bylaw No.1970, 2020". 
 
2. Part 6 – PUBLIC UTILITIES, Division 5 – Rates, Subdivision 4 – Rates and Charges, Section 

1 is amended by; 
 
 

STRIKE AND INSERT  
 

  6.5.4.3 
 

 Service Charge - Shut-off or Turn-on 
 

a. During normal working hours: 
 

Summer Conditions $ (Council to decide) 
Winter Conditions $ (Council to decide) 

 
b. Outside normal working hours: 

 
Summer Conditions $ (Council to decide) 
Winter Conditions $ (Council to decide) 

 
 
5. This bylaw shall take effect and be binding upon all persons as from the date of adoption. 
 
 
READ a first time this  day of  , 2020. 
 
READ a second time this  day of  , 2020. 
 
READ a third time and passed this  day of  , 2020. 
 
FINALLY ADOPTED this  day of       , 2020. 
 
 
 
 

MAYOR                                                   
  Philip Germuth 

 
 

CORPORATE OFFICER                                                   
  Ethan Anderson 
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REVISED REVENUE GRANT/

REQUEST FUND RESERVE LOAN

Alternate Project Initiatives - Not in 2020 Budget

FIRE - Fast Response Truck and POD system (sprinkler protection unit)550,000 550,000

GG - Alarm System Assessment (Scope) 80,000 80,000 0
GG - Software review (i.e. Cityworks) 25,000 25,000 0 0

POOL - Lighting Upgrade - LED Phase 2 (BAS) 300,000 300,000 0 0

POOL - Flooring Replacement (Staff Room & Change Rooms) 150,000 150,000 0 0

POOL - Set up Reserve for main pool 200,000 200,000 0

ENG - Residential Street Reconstruction 1,300,000 0 1,300,000
SEW - Wakita Lift Station - Generator & Electrical 200,000 200,000 0

WAT - Turbidity Package Plant 500,000 0 500,000

CEM - Cemetery Storage Shed 35,000 35,000 0

Total Alternative Projects 3,340,000 1,540,000 1,800,000 0

2020 CAPITAL BUDGET 

STAFF PRIORITIES FROM ALTERNATE LIST

Attachment A
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Approved 2020 CAPITAL BUDGET 
Carryover REVISED REVENUE GRANT/

New 2020 REQUEST FUND RESERVE LOAN

ITEMS PROPOSED 

FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE - Radio Communications Coverage up-grade 800,000 0 800,000

FIRE - Training Ground Burn Building Replacement 500,000 200,000 300,000

FIRE - Deputy Chief (Prevention) Truck Replacement 70,000 0 70,000

Total Fire Department 1,370,000 200,000 1,170,000 0

RCMP DETACHMENT
RCMP - Gutter Replacement (BAS)(C/O) 4,060 0 4,060

Total RCMP 4,060 0 4,060 0

MUSEUM & LIBRARY
MUS - Purchase 1 carved piece from Haisla Artist Burton Amos 1,500 0 1,500

MUS - Redesign back room space 7,000 0 7,000

MUS - Staff Entrance Door 3,000 0 3,000

MUS - 2 Air Conditioners 2,500 0 2,500

MUS - Lift (C/O) 273,041 0 161,041 112,000

MUS - 4 Computer Workstations 5,000 5,000 0

MUS - Strategic Planning 5,350 5,350 0

MUS - Flooring in main office to back door and storage 2,000 2,000 0

MUS - Anderson Farm Implementation Treatment 3,000 3,000 0

LIB - Waterproof Boiler Room floor  (BAS)(C/O) 13,000 0 13,000

LIB - Front Entrance Improvements 12,000 0 12,000 0

LIB - Fire Alarm Panel 10,000 0 10,000 0

MET - Capital Grant 59,000 59,000 0

Total Museum, Library & MET 396,391 74,350 210,041 112,000

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

GG - PC Upgrades & 2x server replacements (Tam & Firehall) 161,741 0 161,741

GG - PC Upgrades Continuation 75,000 0 75,000

GG - Information Systems Network Infrastructure 75,000 75,000

GG - Back Room Shelving 18,833 0 18,833

GG - Office Spaces and Furniture 32,000 32,000 0

GG - Desk Replacements - Ergonomics - 5 Desks 15,500 15,500 0

Total General Government 378,075 47,500 330,575

LEISURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

RIVERLODGE

R/L - Ergonomic Redesign of Front Desk 10,500 0 10,500 0

R/L - LED Lighting Upgrade 14,727 14,727 0

R/L - Concrete Lined Hot Water Tank (BAS) 119,842 60,000 59,842 0

R/L - Men's Shower 90,000 90,000 0 0

TAMITIK ARENA

TAM - Replace Electrical panels (downstairs by Janitors room) 35,000 0 35,000 0

TAM - Arena Stand Railing (PWD Recommendation) 30,000 30,000 0 0

TAM - Staff Room Conversion 75,000 75,000 0 0

TAMITIK POOL

POOL - Lighting Upgrade - LED Phase 1 (BAS) 253,445 0 253,445

POOL - Replacement of Air Handling Unit 7 (BAS) 50,000 50,000 0 0

KITIMAT ICE RINK

KIR - Fire Alarm 75,000 0 75,000 0

KIR - Lintels, Design and Repair 35,000 35,000 0 0

EARLY APPROVALS

Attachment B 11



2

3

4

5

D F G H I

Approved 2020 CAPITAL BUDGET 
Carryover REVISED REVENUE GRANT/

New 2020 REQUEST FUND RESERVE LOAN
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OUTDOORS

OUT - Camp Ground Registration Software 47,500 0 47,500 0

OUT - Electronic Sign 120,000 0 120,000 0

OUT - Shoreline Protection - Radley Park (C/O) 1,880,188 0 1,880,188

OUT - Lighted Snowflake Sign 20,700 0 20,700 0

Total Leisure Services 2,856,902 340,000 2,516,902 0

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
CPD - Minette Bay West Construction - Phase 1 (C/O) 681,889 0 581,889 100,000

CPD - Wayfinding (C/O) (started) 66,947 0 36,947 30,000

CPD - Community Energy & Emissions Plan 15,000 0 15,000 0

CPD - Housing Action Plan 48,996 0 38,996 10,000

CPD - Downtown Design Guidelines and Master Plan (C/O) 63,900 33,100 20,400 10,400

CPD - Land Constraint & Suitability Douglas Channel West 92,340 0 12,340 80,000

Total Planning 969,072 33,100 705,572 230,400

ENGINEERING/ OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT
TRANSPORTATION AND OTHERS
ENG - Road Safety Program (LNGC Impact) Update Signs & Traffic Study 50,000 0 50,000 0

ENG - Walkways Reconstruction Program 500,000 0 500,000

ENG - Haisla Bridge Replacement 3,500,000 3,500,000

ENG - Flood Level Mapping 75,000 0 0 75,000

PWY - Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Program (2019) 645,000 0 645,000

PWY - Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Program 895,000 0 895,000

ENG - Traffic Control Camera 142,179 0 117,179 25,000

ENG - Roads Program - See Alternate project list for options 2,300,000 0 2,300,000

ENG - Step Code Review, Stakeholder education/consultation 10,000 10,000 0

ENG - Cycling Master Plan 50,000 3,531 21,469 25,000

8,167,179 13,531 4,528,648 3,625,000

SEWER UTILITY
SEW - Sanitary Trestle Structural Assessment (C/O) 35,000 0 35,000 0

SEW - PCC Brushing 53,629 0 53,629 0

SEW - Storm & Sanitary Sewer Relining 150,000 100,000 50,000

SEW - Dunn Street Syphon Acess Road 150,000 0 150,000

SEW - Trestles Repair (Yr 1 of 2) 75,000 0 75,000

SEW - Baxter Lift Station Upgrade (C/O) 150,000 0 150,000

613,629 100,000 513,629 0

BUILDINGS

BLD - Courthouse HVAC 80,000 0 80,000

BLD - Chamber of Commerce Band Stand 29,640 0 29,640
BLD - Water Bay Office Renos 10,000 0 10,000
BLD - PWY Shop Doors Replacement 150,000 0 150,000
BLD - PWY Women's Washroom 50,000 0 50,000

319,640 0 319,640 0

ENVIRONMENTAL / OTHER

ENV - Power Service, Lighting, Gate & Signal - Landfill 50,000 0 50,000

ENV - Climate Change Consultant Plan and adapt 150,000 6,000 24,000 120,000

ENV - Waste Management Plan 100,000 0 100,000

ENV - Landfill Conformance Upgrade Plans & Improvements 200,000 0 200,000

500,000 6,000 374,000 120,000

WATER UTILITY
WAT - Pump 6B/Backup Power Design (Water Intake)(C/O)(started) 68,277 0 43,892 24,385

WAT - Pumphouse SCADA Control Antenna (C/O)(started) 32,374 0 3,173 29,201

WAT - Water System Assessment Report (C/O) 130,500 40,000 90,500

WAT - Water Supply Improvements - Forest Avenue (C/O) 154,971 0 154,971 0

WAT - Lead Sampling Program Public Outreach 40,000 0 40,000

WAT - Water System Master Plan 75,000 25,000 50,000

501,122 65,000 382,536 53,586

Total Engineering Services 10,051,569 184,531 6,068,452 3,798,586

TOTAL CAPITAL 16,076,069 879,481 11,055,602 4,140,985

PRE-APPROVED PROJECTS
BLD - Chamber of Commerce Lift 144,074 117,574 26,500 0

ENG - Airpark Expansion 25% 274,500 274,500 0
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Approved 2020 CAPITAL BUDGET 
Carryover FIRST YEAR REVISED REVENUE GRANT/ Spent in ORIGINAL

Page New 2020 IN BUDGET REQUEST FUND RESERVE LOAN Capital Plan WO 2017/18/19  REQUEST

ITEMS PROPOSED 

FIRE DEPARTMENT
1 FIRE - Radio Communications Coverage up-grade 2019 800,000 0 800,000 1 800,000 912011 800,000

3 FIRE - Training Ground Burn Building Replacement 2020 500,000 200,000 300,000 0 0 500,000

5 FIRE - Training Tower Installation 2020 110,000 110,000 0 0 110,000

7 FIRE - Deputy Chief (Prevention) Truck Replacement 2020 70,000 0 70,000 1 70,000 70,000

Total Fire Department 1,480,000 310,000 1,170,000 0 870,000 0 1,480,000

RCMP DETACHMENT
9 RCMP - Gutter Replacement (BAS)(C/O) 2017 4,060 0 4,060 0 0 622112 5,940  10,000
11 RCMP - Snow Guards & Walkway Improvements 2020 15,000 0 15,000 0 0 15,000

Total RCMP 19,060 0 19,060 0 0 5,940 25,000

MUSEUM & LIBRARY
MUS - Purchase 1 carved piece from Haisla Artist Burton Amos 2018 1,500 0 1,500 0 0 621045 - 1,500

MUS - Redesign back room space 2019 7,000 0 7,000 0 0 621049 7,000

MUS - Staff Entrance Door 2019 3,000 0 3,000 0 0 621050 3,000

MUS - 2 Air Conditioners 2019 2,500 0 2,500 0 0 621052 2,500
MUS - Lift (C/O) 2018 273,041 0 161,041 112,000 1 273,041 621043 26,959  160,000

MUS - 4 Computer Workstations 2020 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

MUS - Strategic Planning 2020 5,350 5,350 0 0 0 5,350

MUS - Flooring in main office to back door and storage 2020 2,000 2,000 0 0 0 2,000

MUS - Anderson Farm Implementation Treatment 2020 3,000 3,000 0 0 0 3,000

LIB - Waterproof Boiler Room floor  (BAS)(C/O) 2018 13,000 0 13,000 0 0 621044 13,000

LIB - Front Entrance Improvements 2019 12,000 0 12,000 0 0 0 621054 12,000

LIB - Fire Alarm Panel 2019 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 0 621055 10,000

MET - Capital Grant 2020 59,000 59,000 0 0 0 81205 59,000

Total Museum, Library & MET 396,391 74,350 210,041 112,000 273,041 26,959 283,350

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
13 GG - PC Upgrades & 2x server replacements (Tam & Firehall) 2019 161,741 0 161,741 1 161,741 912012 63,259  125,000
17 GG - PC Upgrades Continuation 2020 75,000 0 75,000 1 75,000 75,000
19 GG - Information Systems Network Infrastructure 2020 75,000 75,000 1 75,000 125,000
21 GG - Back Room Shelving 2019 18,833 0 18,833 0 0 621056 1,167  20,000
23 GG - Office Spaces and Furniture 2020 32,000 32,000 0 0 0 32,000
25 GG - Desk Replacements - Ergonomics - 5 Desks 2020 15,500 15,500 0 0 0 15,500

Total General Government 378,075 47,500 330,575 311,741 64,425 392,500

LEISURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

RIVERLODGE

27 R/L - Ergonomic Redesign of Front Desk 2018 10,500 0 10,500 0 0 0 627079 10,500
29 R/L - LED Lighting Upgrade 2019 14,727 14,727 0 0 0 627082 273  17,571
31 R/L - Concrete Lined Hot Water Tank (BAS) 2019 119,842 60,000 59,842 0 0 0 627083 158  26,530
33 R/L - Men's Shower 2020 90,000 90,000 0 0 0 0 90,000
35 R/L - Floor Scrubber 2020 8,900 8,900 0 0 0 0 8,900

TAMITIK ARENA

37 TAM - Replace Electrical panels (downstairs by Janitors room) 2019 35,000 0 35,000 0 0 0 627087 35,000

39 TAM - Arena Stand Railing (PWD Recommendation) 2020 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 0 30,000
41 TAM - Staff Room Conversion 2020 75,000 75,000 0 0 0 0 75,000
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Approved 2020 CAPITAL BUDGET 
Carryover FIRST YEAR REVISED REVENUE GRANT/ Spent in ORIGINAL
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TAMITIK POOL

43 POOL - Lighting Upgrade - LED Phase 1 (BAS) 2019 253,445 0 253,445 1 253,445 971411 253,445

45 POOL - Replacement of Air Handling Unit 7 (BAS) 2020 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 30,000

KITIMAT ICE RINK

47 KIR - Under Floor Board Sleepers and Supports 2019 24,372 0 24,372 0 0 0 627088 25,628      50,000

49 KIR - Fire Alarm 2019 75,000 0 75,000 0 0 0 627089 75,000

51 KIR - Lintels, Design and Repair 2020 35,000 35,000 0 0 0 0 35,000

GARDENING PROJECTS

53 GAR - Invasive Plant Treatment 2020 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 10,000

OUTDOORS

55 OUT - Camp Ground Registration Software 2019 47,500 0 47,500 0 0 0 627084 47,500
57 OUT - Bear Aware Program 2019 28,274 0 28,274 0 0 0 627090 3,726        32,000
59 OUT - Electronic Sign 2019 120,000 0 120,000 0 1 120,000 971912 120,000
61 OUT - Shoreline Protection - Radley Park (C/O) 2018 1,880,188 0 1,880,188 1 1,880,188 971909 119,812    1,501,500

63 OUT - Lighted Snowflake Sign 2019 20,700 0 20,700 0 1 20,700 971915 11,300      32,000

65 OUT - Radley Park Expansion 2019 63,794 63,794 971914 16,206      
65 OUT - Radley Park Expansion (12 Sites) - Phase 1 2020 524,994 0 524,994 0 0 0 971914 80,000

67 OUT - Radley Park Annual Improvements 2020 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 0 60189 30,000

L36 OUT - Fully Accessible Hiking Trail - Hirsch Creek North 2019 90,000 90,000 0 0 0 0 60,000

. Total Leisure Services 3,637,236 478,900 3,158,336 0 4 2,274,333 0 177,103 2,649,946

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
69 CPD - Minette Bay West Construction - Phase 1 (C/O) 2018 681,889 0 581,889 100,000 1 681,889 971908 268,111    800,000

71 CPD - Wayfinding (C/O) (started) 2017 66,947 0 36,947 30,000 0 0 626027 3,053        70,000

73 CPD - Community Energy & Emissions Plan 2019 15,000 0 15,000 0 0 0 626029 5,000

75 CPD - Housing Action Plan 2019 48,996 0 38,996 10,000 0 0 626030 21,004      70,000

77 CPD - Downtown Design Guidelines and Master Plan (C/O) 2017 63,900 33,100 20,400 10,400 0 0 626026 39,600      50,000

79 CPD - Land Constraint & Suitability Douglas Channel West 2017 92,340 0 12,340 80,000 0 0 626024 7,660        100,000

81 CPD - Community Engagement Manual 2020 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 30,000

83 CPD - Greening Parking Lot 2020 15,000 0 0 15,000 0 0 15,000
0 0

Total Planning 1,014,072 63,100 705,572 245,400 681,889 339,428 1,140,000

ENGINEERING/ OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT
TRANSPORTATION AND OTHERS

85 ENG - Road Safety Program (LNGC Impact) Update Signs & Traffic Study2019 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 0 623104 - 50,000

87 ENG - Walkways Reconstruction Program 2020 500,000 0 500,000 1 500,000 936010 500,000

89 ENG - Haisla Bridge Replacement 2019 3,500,000 3,500,000 1 3,500,000 55,000,000

91 ENG - Engineering Design & Construction Specifications 2019 35,000 0 35,000 0 0 623106 35,000

93 ENG - Citizen Request Software (MAIS) 2019 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 623107 10,000

95 ENG - Grouse Outfall Repair and Monitor (Walkway) 2019 100,000 0 100,000 1 100,000 623108 100,000

97 ENG - Flood Level Mapping 2019 75,000 0 0 75,000 0 0 623109 75,000

99 ECD - Clock Repurpose at Upper Mall (Replacement on alt list) 2020 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

101 ENG - LED Lighting Strategy & Design Specifications 2019 30,000 0 30,000 0 0 623110 30,000

103 PWY - Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Program (2019) 2019 645,000 0 645,000 1 645,000 Misc 645,000
107 PWY - Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Program 2020 895,000 0 895,000 1 895,000 Misc 895,000

111 ENG - Traffic Control Camera 2016 142,179 0 117,179 25,000 0 0 623605 7,821        28,943

113 PWY - Material Hazard Assessment and Audit Training 2020 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 25,000

115 ENG - Roads Program - See Alternate project list for options 2020 2,300,000 0 2,300,000 1 2,300,000 2,300,000

121 ENG - Step Code Review, Stakeholder education/consultation 2020 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 10,000

ENG - Airpark Expansion 25% 2020 274,500 274,500 0 274,500

Motion ENG - Cycling Master Plan 2020 50,000 3,531 21,469 25,000 0 0 50,000

8,646,679 318,031 4,703,648 3,625,000 7,940,000 7,821 60,033,443
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SEWER UTILITY  
123 SEW - Sanitary Trestle Structural Assessment (C/O) 2018 35,000 0 35,000 0 0 0 624007 674            35,000

125 SEW - PCC Brushing 2019 53,629 0 53,629 0 0 0 624011 6,371        60,000

127 SEW - Storm & Sanitary Sewer Relining 2019 150,000 100,000 50,000 0 624012 50,000

129 SEW - Dunn Street Syphon Acess Road 2019 150,000 0 150,000 0 0 624013 150,000

131 SEW - Trestles Repair (Yr 1 of 2) 2019 75,000 0 75,000 0 0 624014 75,000

133 SEW - Sewer Master Plan 2019 15,000 0 15,000 0 0 624015 15,000

135 SEW - Baxter Lift Station Upgrade (C/O) 2018 150,000 0 150,000 0 0 624010 -             150,000

137 SEW - Lift Stations Upgrade Program 2020 200,000 200,000 0 0 0 200,000

828,629 300,000 528,629 0 0 0 0 7,045 735,000

BUILDINGS

139 BLD - Courthouse Lighting Upgrade (C/O) 2015 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 621021 -            10,000

143 BLD - Chamber of Commerce Roof 2019 100,000 0 100,000 0 0 621058 -            100,000

145 BLD - Old Humane Society Roof 2019 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 621059 50,000

147 BLD - Courthouse HVAC 2019 80,000 0 80,000 0 0 621060 -            80,000

Motion BLD - Chamber of Commerce Band Stand 2019 29,640 0 29,640 0 0 623115 29,640
149 BLD - Storage Racking 2020 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 10,000
151 BLD - Water Bay Office Renos 2020 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 10,000
153 BLD - PWY Air Handling System - Design & Construction Estimates (BAS)2020 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 30,000
155 BLD - PWY Storage Needs Assessment 2020 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 20,000
157 BLD - PWY Back Up Fuel Supply - Equipment Assessment 2020 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 5,000
159 BLD - Back up Generator Risk Assessment 2020 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 5,000
161 BLD - PWY Shop Doors Replacement 2020 150,000 0 150,000 1 150,000 150,000
163 BLD - PWY Women's Washroom 2020 50,000 0 50,000 1 50,000 20,000

BLD - Building Reserve Fund 2020 500,000 500,000 0 0 0 500,000
motion BLD - Chamber of Commerce Lift 2020 144,074 117,574 26,500 0 1 144,074 621061 200,000

1,193,714 677,574 516,140 0 344,074 0 1,219,640

ENVIRONMENTAL / OTHER

165 ENV - Power Service, Lighting, Gate & Signal - Landfill 2019 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 623112 50,000

posted ENV - Climate Change Consultant Plan and adapt 2019 150,000 6,000 24,000 120,000 0 0 623114 144,000
167 ENV - Waste Management Plan 2020 100,000 0 100,000 0 0 100,000

169 ENV - Landfill Conformance Upgrade Plans & Improvements 2020 200,000 0 200,000 0 0 200,000

500,000 6,000 374,000 120,000 0 0 494,000

WATER UTILITY  
171 WAT - Pump 6B/Backup Power Design (Water Intake)(C/O)(started) 2015 68,277 0 43,892 24,385 1 68,277 052114 661,723    100,000

173 WAT - Pumphouse Alarms - SCADA (C/O) 2016 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 0 624002 -            10,000

WAT - Pumphouse SCADA Control Antenna (C/O)(started) 2015 32,374 0 3,173 29,201 0 0 603003 17,626      50,000

175 WAT - Pumphouse 3 decommission (C/O) 2018 25,000 0 25,000 0 624008 -            50,000

177 WAT - Water System Assessment Report (C/O) 2018 130,500 40,000 90,500 0 0 603005 29,500      120,000

179 WAT - Water Supply Improvements - Forest Avenue (C/O) 2018 154,971 0 154,971 0 1 154,971 624009 29             155,000

181 WAT - Lead Sampling Program Public Outreach 2019 40,000 0 40,000 0 0 623117 40,000

183 WAT - Water Main Pigging 2019 75,000 0 75,000 0 0 0 624016 75,000

185 WAT - Water System Master Plan 2019 75,000 25,000 50,000 0 0 624017 50,000

187 WAT - Morgan/Currie Water Upgrade 2020 120,000 120,000 0 1 120,000 120,000

731,122 185,000 492,536 53,586 343,248 708,878 770,000

Total Engineering Services 11,850,143 1,486,605 6,564,952 3,798,586 8,627,322 723,745 63,202,083

TOTAL CAPITAL 18,824,977 2,460,455 12,208,537 4,155,985 13,038,326 1,337,600 69,222,879

ALLOWANCE FROM OPERATIONS- 2020 2,681,085

Funding Surplus 220,630 0.00%
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Alternate Project Initiatives - Not in 2020 Budget

L1 FIRE - Fast Response Truck and POD system (sprinkler protection unit)2019 550,000 550,000 1 550,000 550,000

L2 FIRE - UTV/ATV Response Vehicle 2020 35,000 35,000 1 35,000 35,000

FIRE - Electrical upgrade - FD (Phase 1 of 5 ) (BAS) 2018 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 25,000

RCMP -  Electric Panels to genset 2018 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 20,000

GG - Alarm System Assessment (Scope) 2020 80,000 80,000 0 80,000
GG - Software review (i.e. Cityworks) 2020 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 25,000

L7 R/L - Upgrade Distribution of Power 2020 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 50,000
L8 R/L - Programmers Office Window 2019 8,000 8,000 0 0 0 0 8,000
L9 R/L - Tennis Court Lighting 2019 35,000 35,000 0 0 0 0 20,000
L10 R/L - Replacement of Domestic Water Plumbing 2019 400,000 400,000 0 0 1 400,000 288,330
L11 R/L - Replace Expansion Tank (BAS) 2018 15,000 9,798 5,202 0 0 0 627074 - 10,000
L12 TAM - Expansion Tank Replacement 2019 15,000 15,000 0 0 0 0 7,428

L13 TAM - Replace Alum Windows above Racquetball Crts (BAS) (C/O) 2019 65,000 65,000 0 0 0 627063 50,000

L14 TAM - Compressor Room and MCC Replacement 2020 250,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 250,000
P39 TAM - Arena Stand Lift (PWD Recommendation) 2020 110,000 110,000 0 0 0 0 110,000
L15 TAM - Replace Dry Sprinkler System (BAS) 2020 150,000 150,000 0 0 0 0 150,000
L16 POOL - Lighting Upgrade - LED Phase 2 (BAS) 2020 300,000 300,000 0 0 0 0 300,000

L17 POOL - Flooring Replacement (Staff Room & Change Rooms) 2020 150,000 150,000 0 0 0 0 150,000

L18 POOL - Replace Old Cladding (BAS) 2020 560,000 560,000 0 0 0 0 560,000

L19 POOL - Guard Chair Replacement 2020 7,000 7,000 0 0 0 0 7,000

L20 POOL - Steam Room 2020 140,000 140,000 0 0 0 0 140,000

L21 POOL - 1 Meter Diving Board Replacement 2019 12,500 12,500 0 0 0 10,000

L22 POOL - Climbing Wall 2019 45,000 45,000 0 0 0 35,000

POOL - Set up Reserve for main pool 2018 200,000 200,000 0 1 200,000 627071 - 200,000

POOL  - Deck Flooring 2018 125,000 125,000 0 0 0 125,000

L25 KIR - New Dasher Boards and Tempered Glass Shielding 2020 260,000 260,000 0 0 0 0 260,000

L26 KIR - Electrical Panels and MCC 2019 312,500 312,500 0 0 1 312,500 250,000

L27 KIR - Repave back roadway 2019 62,500 62,500 0 0 0 0 50,000

L28 KIR - Arena Flooring 2020 70,000 70,000 0 0 0 0 70,000

L29 GAR - Museum Court Yard - Raised Flower Beds 2020 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 50,000

L30 GAR - Downtown Core Gardens - Conversion Plan 2020 16,000 16,000 0 0 0 0 16,000

L31 GAR - Kitimat Sign in Flowers 2019 35,000 35,000 0 0 0 0 30,000

53 GAR - Invasive Plants Bylaw Development and Public Education 2020 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 10,000

L32 OUT - Nechako Centre - Tennis Courts 2020 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 25,000

L33 OUT - Lions Park Playground - Convert to Fully Accessible 2020 175,000 175,000 0 0 0 0 175,000

L34 OUT - Disc Golf Course 2020 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 10,000

L35 OUT - Roy Wilcox Neighbourhood 2019 270,000 270,000 0 0 1 270,000 200,000

L37 OUT - Heron Wading Pool Refurbishment 2019 425,000 425,000 0 1 425,000 300,000

L38 OUT - Repair Damaged Paver Stones (Outside of Tamitik & KIR) 2020 86,500 86,500 0 0 0 0 86,500

L39 OUT - Dog Park (Small Dog Area) 2020 15,000 15,000 0 0 0 0 15,000

L40 OUT - Community Inter - Urban Forests 2020 60,000 60,000 0 0 0 0 60,000

65 OUT - Radley Park Expansion (25 Sites) - Phase 2 2020 1,150,513 1,150,513 0 0 0 0 1,150,513

OUT - New Digital Marquis Board 2018 50,000 50,000 0 0 1 50,000 50,000

L42 OUT - Park - Wozney Street Park 2019 246,400 186,400 56,400 0 1 246,400 971913 3,600        60,000

L43 CPD - Riverbank Accretion Survey Phase 1 2017 65,000 65,000 0 0 0 50,000

L43 CPD - Riverbank Accretion Survey Phase 2 2017 180,000 180,000 0 0 0 145,238
CPD - Official Community Plan 2020 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 0 20,000

L46 ENG - Haisla Blvd New Walkway Phase 1 (Kingfisher - Ptarmigan) 2020 750,000 750,000 0 0 1 750,000 750,000

115 ENG - Wakashan Full Rebuild (currently in budget) 2020 2,300,000 0 2,300,000 1 2,300,000 2,300,000

115 ENG - Wakashan Road Rebuild Only 2020 487,000 0 487,000 1 487,000 500,000

115 ENG - Residential Street Reconstruction 2020 1,300,000 0 1,300,000 1 1,300,000 1,500,000
ENG - Quatsino Walkway - (Cranberry - Blueberry) 2020 300,000 300,000 0 0 1 300,000 300,000

L48 ENG - Lahakas/Quatsino W/W Connection Phase 3 (C/O) 2016 550,000 550,000 0 1 550,000 510,000
ENG - Power - Lower City Centre 2018 50,000 50,000 0 0 1 50,000 100,000
ENG - Traffic Head Upgrade 2018 40,000 40,000 0 0 1 40,000 40,000
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ENG - Cable car water sample station 2018 12,000 12,000 0 0 12,000
ENG - Reservoirs Maintenance/Upgrades 2020 150,000 150,000 0 1 150,000 150,000

ENG - Nechako underpass light upgrade 2018 15,000 15,000 0 0 15,000
ENG - Beautification Study & Cost Estimates (underground 2018 10,000 10,000 10,000
ENG - Engineering Equipment 2018 50,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 50,000
ENG - Gander Walkway removal 2018 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 100,000

ENG - Wakashan Pedestrian Realm Improvements 2017 272,000 262,000 0 10,000 1 272,000 10,000

ENG - Active Transportation Plan 2020 75,000 22,500 0 52,500 0 0 75,000

PWY - Metal Storage 2018 15,000 15,000 0 0 15,000

PWY - Forest Ave Lot laydown area 2019 50,000 50,000 0 1 50,000 50,000
ECD - Replace Clock outside CCMall 2019 100,000 100,000 0 100,000
SEW - Kuldo Lift Station Pump Replacement 2020 50,000 50,000 0 1 50,000 50,000
SEW - Wakita Lift Station - Generator & Electrical 2020 200,000 200,000 0 1 200,000 - 200,000

L63 BLD - Fire Hall Replacement (planning/stud+D10y) 2020 500,000 500,000 0 0 500,000
BLD - Chamber of Commerce - Fire Alarm System Assessment 2020 5,000 5,000 0 1 5,000 5,000
BLD - Fence replacement /repair old SPCA building 2018 25,000 25,000 0 25,000
BLD - DDC (Direct Digital Control) Upgrade (Library) 2018 20,000 20,000 0 0 20,000

BLD - Recycling Building (shell only) 2016 1,700,000 0 0 1,700,000 Debt Financed 1,650,000

BLD - Facilities (over 3 years) 2020 353,000 353,000 0 1,020,000
ENV - Blue Bin Purchase - Recyclables 2020 50,000 50,000 0 1 50,000 50,000
WAT - Turbidity Package Plant 2020 500,000 0 500,000 1 500,000 500,000
CEM - Cemetery Gate Upgrade 2020 15,000 15,000 0 1 15,000 15,000
CEM - Cemetery Storage Shed 2020 35,000 35,000 0 1 35,000 35,000

Total Alternative Projects 14,745,913 10,631,211 2,348,602 1,762,500 7,292,900 3,600 14,646,009
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